

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 19-cv-02594-RM-SKC

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MEDIATRIX CAPITAL INC., *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

MEDIATRIX CAPITAL FUND LTD., *et al.*,

Relief Defendants.

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF CERTAIN INVESTOR-CREDITORS OF THE
RECEIVERSHIP DEFENDANTS TO LIFT THE STAY AND MODIFY THE
INJUNCTION TO PERMIT MOVANTS TO PROSECUTE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER
CLAIMS DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF THE RECEIVERSHIP ESTATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL	1
III. BACKGROUND	2
A. Movants are Creditors of the Receivership Defendants.....	2
B. The Receivership Order Contemplates that Only the Receiver May Avoid Fraudulent Transfers from the Receivership Estate.....	3
1. The Receiver Has the Powers and Duties to Sue for and Recover Fraudulent Transfers.....	4
2. The Receivership Order Enjoins Others from Pursuing Receivership Property.....	4
C. The Receivership Estate Has Strong Claims Against Equiti UK and Equiti AM.....	6
D. The Receiver Elected Not to Pursue Claims Belonging to the Receivership Estate Against Equiti UK and Equiti AM.....	7
IV. DISCUSSION	8
A. Where Receivers Have Elected Not to Pursue Claims on Behalf of the Receivership Estate, Courts Presiding Over Receiverships Have Authorized Creditors to Pursue Abandoned Claims Derivatively.....	8
B. The Receivership Order Should Be Modified to Permit the Blue Isle Creditors to Pursue Fraudulent Transfer Claims, and Related Common Law Claims, Derivatively in the Name of and on Behalf of the Receivership Estate Against Equiti UK and Equiti AM.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Blume</i> , 625 B.R. 662 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2021).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993).....	8, 11, 12
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , No. 09-CV-1749 (GBD), 2022 WL 17665682 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2022).....	8
<i>In re Ellicott Springs Resources, LLC</i> , 485 B.R. 626 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2013).....	9
<i>FTC v. 3R Bancorp</i> , No. 04 C 7177, 2005 WL 497784 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	11
<i>Klein v. Cornelius</i> , 786 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Landy v. FDIC</i> , 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>O'Connor v. Rhodes</i> , 79 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1935), <i>aff'd.</i> , <i>U.S. Shipping Board Merchant Fleet Corp. v. O'Connor</i> , 56 S. Ct. 517 (1936).....	8, 12
<i>SEC v. Champion-Cain</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01628-LAB-AHG, 2022 WL 605755 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2022).....	11
<i>SEC v. Provident Royalties</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1238-L, 2011 WL 2678840 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2011).....	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0298-N, 2011 WL 13180449 (N.D. Tex. May 6, 2011).....	11
<i>SEC v. Temme</i> , No. 4:11-CV-00655-ALM, 2019 WL 13077501 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2019).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 742 F.2d 1230 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11

SEC v. Wing,
599 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2010).....8, 10

Starzynski v. Sequoia Forest Industries,
72 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 9

In re Trailer Source, Inc.,
555 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2009).....9, 11

U.S. v. Acorn Tech,
429 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 10

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

C.R.S. § 38-8-105(1)(a)-(b)..... 6

Colorado Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act..... 6
